PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5040173

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	06/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OVERSIGHT SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	1165 NORTHCHASE PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	MARIETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30067

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7937319
Patent Number:	8170902
Patent Number:	8688507
Patent Number:	8694347

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)832-5619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com
Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE
Address Line 1: ONE LOGAN SQUARE

Address Line 2: 8TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-18061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2018
	•

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page1.tif
source=Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page2.tif
source=Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page3.tif
source=Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of the 29th day of June 2018, between OVERSIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and the Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Agreement"; together with the Loan Agreement, collectively, the "Agreements") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted Assignor, for the benefit of Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including without limitation the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, identified on Exhibits A, B, and C, attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor:

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 25, 2017 at Reel 042328 and Frame 0277; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has requested that Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to, release its security interest in and lien upon the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

Assignor hereby terminates the Agreements and releases its security interest in and lien upon the Released Intellectual Property and Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above, and hereby authorizes the Assignee or any of Assignee's authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release and termination.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

"ASSIGNOR"

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name/Shane Ballew Tills Vice President

EXHIBIT A - PATENTS

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
Methods and systems for compliance monitoring knowledge base	7,937,319	05/03/2011
Methods and systems for compliance monitoring case management	8,170,902	05/01/2012
Methods and systems for monitoring transaction entity versions for policy compliance	8,688,507	04/01/2014
Extraction of transaction data for compliance monitoring	8,694,347	04/08/2014

EXHIBIT B - TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
NONE		

EXHIBIT C - COPYRIGHTS

***************************************	Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
	NONE		

PATENT REEL: 046289 FRAME: 0579

RECORDED: 07/09/2018